Minnesota law.
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relatives of any such deceased person desire to take and remove the
body of such deceased person to some other cemetery, they shall be
allowed so to do; And procided further, that the body of any deceased
persaon that was interred in said cemetery at the expense of the gaid
city of Minneapolis may be removed to and buried in any cemetery
within the city of Minneapolis which the city couneil of the city of
Minneapolis may designate. The names of all deceased persons whose
bodies are removed from said portions of said cemetery, when the
names of such deceased persons are known, and the place to which
said bodies are removed and reinterred, shall be entered in a record
book, which book shall be filed in the office of the city clerk of the
city of Minneapolis.

BEec. 3. The city council, or the board of park commissioners, of
the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to pur-
chase, acquire, take and appropriate for park or cemetery purposes
the remainder of said Maple Hill cemetery, such remainder being all
of said eemetery except the portions which by the provisions of this
act may be vacated and taken for street purposes; but nothing herein
contained shall be held to anthorizethe said eity council or park board
to remove, or cause to be removed, from such remainder of said ceme-
tery any bodies interred therein; Provided, however, that no burials
shall hereafter be madein gaid cemetery by said park board exceptin
lots in which bodies have heretofore been buried.

SEc. 4. The proceedings for the condemnation of any of the said
portions of the said cemetery grounds shall be such as are now pro-
vided by law for taking private property for like public purposes, ex-
cept as the same may be modified by the provisions of this act,

SEC. 5. That all acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are
hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
bassage,

Approved April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 130.

[S. F. No. 861.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TEN (10) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF
EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), BEING AN ACT
ENTITLED “AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF
MINNEAPOLIS,” APPROVED MARCH FOURTH (i1m), EIGHTEEN
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacled by the Legisiature of the Slate of Minnesota:

SEoTION. 1. That the boundaries of the seventh (7th) ward, in
section three (3) of Chapter ten (10) of the Special Laws of eighteen
hundred and eighty-seven (1837), be and are hereby stricken out and
insert the following:
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The seventh (7th) ward of the city of Minneapolis shall comprise all
of the following bounded lands and territory: Commencing at the
intersection of Chicago avenueand Twenty-fourth (24th) street;thence
ranning euasterly alougthe centre line of Twenty-fourth {24th) street to
the intersection of Hiawabha avenue; thence southeasterly along the
centte line of Hiawatha avenne to the intersection of Twenty-eighth
(28th) street; thence west along the centre line of Twenty-eighth
(2Sth) strees to the intersection of Twenty-first (21st) avenue sonth;
thence southerly along the centre line of T'wenty-first (21st) avenue to
the sonthern limits of the city; thence westerly along the southern
limits of the city tothe intersection of Chieago avenue; thence north-
erly along the centre line ¢of Chicago avenue to the place of beginning.

Sec. 2. That the boundaries of the twelfth (12th) ward, in section
three (3} of Chapter ten (10) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred
and eighty-geven (1887}, be stricken out and insert the following:

Allof the territory within the limits of the eity, lying south of the
eleventh (11th) ward, and east of the seventh (7th) ward, shall con-
stitute the twelfth (12th) ward.

SEC. 3. Nothing in this nct contained shall be construed as legis-
lating out of office any ward or city officer, but every suoch officer,
notwithstanding the changes made in ward houndaries, shall continue
to serve in the office to which he has been c¢lected until the end of the
term of his office, and shall so serve for the ward in which he resides
after this net takes effect; Provided, that at the election held in the
year eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), there shall be elected
in the said seventh (7th) ward one (1) alderman for the term of two
(2) years, and one (1) for the term of four (4) years; aand at every
biennial election thereafter there shall be elected insaid seventh (7th)
ward one (1) alderman for the term of four (4) years; And provided
further, that at the election held in the year eighteen hundred and
ninety-fonr (1894) there shall be electad in the said twelith (12th)
ward one (L} alderman for the term of four (4) yeurs and one (1) for
the term of two (2) years; and at every biennial election thereafter
there shall be elected in said twelfth (12th) ward oune (1) alderman
for the term of four (4} years.

SEc. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 17, 1891,

CHAPTER 131.

[H. F. Xo. 168.]

AN ACT TO AMEXND TOE CITY CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAP-
OLIS.

Be it enacted by the Legiglature of the State of Minnesota:
SEcT1iox 1. That that certain act entitled “*An act to amend and

consolidate the charter of the eity of Minneapolis,” approved March
eightl (8th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1851) and the



